

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 32943/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-04-2014 in JCRLA No. 85/2004 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

RAHIM KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ORISSA

Respondent(s)

(With appln. For condonation of delay and exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order)

Date : 01-05-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR(SCLSC)
Mr. R. Vijayanandan Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard Mrs. Sarada Devi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as Mr. Som Raj Choudhary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State of Orissa.

Delay condoned.

We do not find any good ground warranting interference with the verdict of conviction and the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon the petitioner. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, the petitioner is at liberty to file an application before the concerned authorities for remission. As and when such application is filed by the petitioner, the same shall be considered in accordance with law.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER